GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTYS)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 640
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021

PROPOSAL FOR INCLUSION OF SPORTS IN CONCURRENT LIST
640# SMT. KANTA KARDAM:
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the proposal to include 'sports’ in the concurrent list from the state list of the Constitution of India;

(b) the measures likely to be taken at the national level for the development of sports in case the said proposal is approved; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken to increase the participation of women and youth in sports in rural areas?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
[SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR]

(@): Presently, there is no proposal under consideration to include 'sports' in the concurrent list from the state list of the Constitution of India.

(b): Inview of above, question does not arise.

(c): All sports promotion schemes of this Ministry are gender and area neutral. However, a Central Sector Scheme of the Department of Sports, namely “Khelo India”, has a provision for scouting the talent and encouraging potential athletes, including women and youth from rural and tribal areas. This scheme also has a provision to focus upon promotion of sports amongst women through its dedicated vertical namely “Sports for Women”. Women athletes as well as athletes from tribal and rural areas have been performing consistently at the International level and winning medals, leading to their increased participation. These high performing athletes are being further supported through the National Sports Federations as well as the Target Olympic Podium (TOP)
Scheme.
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